





April 12, 1994

Sally Holshouser

Santee Recall 1994

P.O. Box 711033

Santee, CA 92072







Re:  Your Request for 








Confirmation of Telephone








Advice








Our File No. I-94-115

Dear Ms. Holshouser:


You have requested confirmation of telephone advice provided to you regarding the campaign disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act.  Since your request is one for general information, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(c). 


Your letter dated March 30, 1994, correctly summarizes my advice.  Loans made to committees may be repaid and the Act imposes no limit on contributions, including loans, which are made to committees formed to qualify, support or oppose recall measures.  A non-monetary loan made to a committee which is not repaid in the same reporting period in which it is made must be reported on Schedule C as a non-monetary loan, and also on Schedule F as an unpaid bill owed to the lender.  For more complete instructions, see page 30 in the enclosed Information Manual D.


The Act requires city clerks and other filing officers to provide FPPC forms and manuals to candidates and committees to enable them to satisfy their filing requirements under the Act.  Please contact the Technical Assistance Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission for technical information regarding the Act, at the number given below.  If your city clerk is not cooperative in providing information or materials necessary for you to comply with your filing obligations, please contact us.


If you have additional questions, please contact me at (916) 322-5662.







Sincerely,







Wayne P. Imberi







Political Reform Consultant

Enclosures

